
Courts/Justice Administration Leadership Group 
E‐Minutes 
01/25/17 

 
 
From: Schnelz, Rebecca  
Sent: Tuesday, January 24, 2017 8:10 PM 
To: Brinker, Janet L <brinkerj@oakgov.com> 
Cc: Overall, Joanna J <overallj@oakgov.com>; Bujak, Christina A <bujakc@oakgov.com>; Cooperrider, 
John L <cooperriderj@oakgov.com>; Gatt, Robert J <gattr@oakgov.com>; Hankey, Barbara M 
<hankeyb@oakgov.com>; Hardesty, Thomas G <hardestyt@oakgov.com>; Henderson, Brian M 
<hendersonbm@oakgov.com>; Howden, Jennifer <howdenj@oakgov.com>; Jerge, Mary A 
<jergem@oakgov.com>; Kaelin, Jeffrey M <kaelinj@oakgov.com>; McKenna, Janette M 
<mckennaj@oakgov.com>; Oeffner, Kevin M <oeffnerk@oakgov.com>; Palulian, Barbara J 
<palulianj@oakgov.com>; Stafford, Leigh‐Anne <staffordl@oakgov.com>; Toole, Joanie M 
<toolej@oakgov.com>; Walling, Heidi L <wallingh@oakgov.com> 
Subject: Re: Efiling Evote 
 
I have eight yes votes.  Motion carries. 
 
Sent from my iPhone 
 
On Jan 24, 2017, at 6:05 PM, Brinker, Janet L <brinkerj@oakgov.com> wrote: 

This will not impact the Children’s Village case management system since the eFiling Upgrade project is 
a funded project. 
  
From: Overall, Joanna J  
Sent: Monday, January 23, 2017 1:43 PM 
To: Schnelz, Rebecca <schnelzr@oakgov.com>; Brinker, Janet L <brinkerj@oakgov.com>; Bujak, Christina 
A <bujakc@oakgov.com>; Cooperrider, John L <cooperriderj@oakgov.com>; Gatt, Robert J 
<gattr@oakgov.com>; Hankey, Barbara M <hankeyb@oakgov.com>; Hardesty, Thomas G 
<hardestyt@oakgov.com>; Henderson, Brian M <hendersonbm@oakgov.com>; Howden, Jennifer 
<howdenj@oakgov.com>; Jerge, Mary A <jergem@oakgov.com>; Kaelin, Jeffrey M 
<kaelinj@oakgov.com>; McKenna, Janette M <mckennaj@oakgov.com>; Oeffner, Kevin M 
<oeffnerk@oakgov.com>; Palulian, Barbara J <palulianj@oakgov.com>; Stafford, Leigh‐Anne 
<staffordl@oakgov.com>; Toole, Joanie M <toolej@oakgov.com>; Walling, Heidi L 
<wallingh@oakgov.com> 
Subject: RE: Efiling Evote 
  

CV votes yes to both questions.  What impact will this change have on the CV case management 
project which is currently prioritized  as #9? 
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From: Schnelz, Rebecca  
Sent: Monday, January 23, 2017 10:59 AM 
To: Brinker, Janet L; Bujak, Christina A; Cooperrider, John L; Gatt, Robert J; Hankey, Barbara M; 
Hardesty, Thomas G; Henderson, Brian M; Howden, Jennifer; Jerge, Mary A; Kaelin, Jeffrey M; McKenna, 
Janette M; Oeffner, Kevin M; Overall, Joanna J; Palulian, Barbara J; Schnelz, Rebecca; Stafford, Leigh-
Anne; Toole, Joanie M; Walling, Heidi L 
Subject: Efiling Evote 
  
Courts Leadership Group: 
  
The County Clerk’s Office is requesting an eVote approval to move forward with the eFiling System 
Upgrade project sized at 846 hours. This project is to upgrade the Tyler eFiling system to the latest 
software version due to the current OC version being end of life and non‐PCI compliant.  The vendor has 
indicated that they will no longer support the OC software version as of March 2017.  The project has 
been estimated at 846 hours and will be a funded project.  The recommendation is to prioritize the 
project as the new #5 under the last funded/mandated project in the Courts MP.  
  
The updated Scope & Approach and ROI can be viewed at the website below. 
  

Courts 2017/18 Master Plan Requests | PMO 
              
Two questions that require the group’s vote: 
  
Q1: YES or NO 
Does the Courts Leadership Group approve the sizing of 846 hours for the eFiling System Upgrade 
project? 
  
  
Q2: YES or NO 
Does the Courts Leadership Group approve the prioritization of this project as #5 in the 2017/18 Master 
Plan? 
  
  
  

Rebecca A. Schnelz 
Probate Court Administrator 
Oakland County Probate Court 
1200 N. Telegraph 
Pontiac, MI  48341 
248‐858‐5603 
  
 
 


